Electronic Service
Manuals

®

This electronic document is provided as a service to our customers.
We do not create the contents of the information contained in this docu-
ment. Should you have detailed questions pertaining to the information
contained in this document, you may contact Michco, or the manufac-
turer which provided the original information in this electronic deliver-
able. Michco’s only partin this electronic deliverable was the electronic
assembly process. By providing this manual on line we are not guaran-
teeing parts availability.

You may contact Michco through the following methods:
Phone (517) 484-9312 or (800) 331-3339
2011 N. High St. -- Lansing, Michigan -- 48906
Fax: (517) 484-9836
Email: CustServe@Michco.com
Web site: www.Michco.Com
Parts Web site: www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Order Parts on Line at:
www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Directly to Parts & Service:
By Email: Shop@Michco.com
By Fax: (517) 702-2041
By Voice: Use numbers above.

Serving the Cleaning Industry Since 1922

Notice: All copyrighted material remains property of original owners, all trademarks are property of respective owners.
Manuals are subject to Manufacturer’s reproduction limitations. Originals or reproductions were provided by manufacturers
through a request. We make no warranty as to the correctness of information provided in this document and you assume
all risk. By placing these manuals on line we are not declaring our corporation to be an manufacturer authorized dealer or
provider, please check our web site for authorized manufacturers we represent.



260 Model:

. Floor Scrubber MC260024QP
Traction Driven MC260026QP
Brush Driven MC260024CE

MC260026CE
OPERATION  SERVICE PARTS CARE

Revised 6/02 " miHUtema"l@



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Safety lnstructioné 1
Electrical Requirements 2
Control Panel Identification 3
Squeegee Adjustments 4
Operating Instructions 5
Main Polyethylene Components ‘ 6&7
Recovery Tank and Solution Tank 8&9
Drive Assemblies (Brush Driven) 10 & 11
Mainframe (Brush Driven) 12& 13
Console Assembly (Brush Driven) 14 & 15
Recovery Tank and Solution Tank 16 & 17
Drive Assemblies (Traction Driven) 18 & 19
Mainframe (Traction Drive) 20 & 21
Console Assembly (Traction Driven) 22& 23
Squeegee Mechanism Assembly 24
Squeegee Assembly Complete 25
Wiring Diagram (Brush Driven) 26
Wiring Diagram (Brush Driven, CE Model) 27
Wiring Diagram (Traction Driven) 28

Wiring Diagram (Traction Driven, CE Model) 29



EC Declaration of Conformity
according to Directives 89/392, 89/336, 72/73

We, Minuteman International Incorporated, of 111 South Rohlwing Road Addison Illinois 60101
USA, declare under our sole responsibility that the products MC260024CE, MC260026CE,
MC260027CE, MC265024, MC265026 Commercial Automatic Floor Scrubbing machines to
which this declaration relates corresponds to the relevant requirements of the EC Directives
89/392, 89/336 and 72/73. The following standards were used to determine compliance with the

Directives: EN 292, EN 294, EN 811, EN 55011, EN 55104, EN 50082-2, EN 60335-1 and [EC
335-2-72.

SOUND VIBRATION
77 dB 74 dB 1 m/s’
Operator At3m At Operators Hand Grips

Tests were conducted on 6/7/96 with calibrated sound and vibration equipment under the
conditions noted below:

General Condition:  Cloudy Wind: 0 km/hr
Temperature: 29°C Humidity: 85%
Barometric Pressure: 29.5

-~
%ﬂé M Y Z?/7 g
/s
enneth Kaczmarz, Standards Engineer Date

Form: EC008 Revision B







IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- CAUTION
Operators must read and understand this manual before operating or maintaining
this equipment.

Keep hands and feet clear of moving parts while machine is in operation.

All switches must be in the “OFF” position when charging batteries.

Electrical motors and components can cause an explosion when operated near
explosive materials or vapors. Do not operate this machine nearflammable materials

such as solvents,thinners, fuels, grain dusts, etc.

Make sure all switches are turned “OFF” and battery connections are removed
before performing any maintenance procedures.

Store or park this machine on a level surface only.

These machines are designed for level floor operation only. DO NOTOPERATE on
ramps or inclines.

Battery acid can cause burns. When working on or around batteries, wear protective
clothing and safety glasses. Remove metal jewelry. Do not laytools or metal objects
on top of batteries.

This machine is not suitable for picking up hazardous dust.

Charging batteries generates explosive gases. DO NOT CHARGE BATTERIES WHEN OPEN
FLAMES OR SPARKS ARE PRESENT. DO NOT SMOKE. Make sure the charger is turned off
before disconnecting it from the batteries. Charge the batteries in a well-ventilated area.

Maintenance and repairs must be performed by authorized personnel.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS



ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS:
This piece of equipment operates on 24 Volt DC.

BATTERY REQUIREMENTS:
4 x 6V 220AH P/N 956720
4 x6V 275AH P/N 956740

BATTERY SERVICE AND INSTALLATION:

* Warning: Battery acid can cause burns. When working on or around
batteries, wear protective clothing and safety glasses. Remove metal
jewelry. Do not lay tools or metal objects on top of batteries.

BATTERY INSTALLATION:
1. Disconnect tank drain hose from rear of machine (6).

2. Raise tank assembly by raising rear cover and tilting tank, Figure 1.
3. Install batteries as shown in Figure 2.

CHARGING OF BATTERIES:

Charging of batteries generates explosive gases. DO NOT CHARGE

BATTERIES WHEN OPEN FLAMES OR SPARKS ARE PRESENT. DO NOT

SMOKE. Make sure the charger is turned off before disconnecting it from the

batteries. Charge the batteries in a well-ventilated area. Fluid levels should be checked before
and after charging and maintained at the proper levels.

FRONT OF
MACHINE

[T+

Figure 1 Figure 2



CONTROL PANEL IDENTIFICATION

|
—

B
10
Q —
8 —
T4
/]

RE\{RQF
[e.8
ol

Vacuum recovery hose
Squeegee lift lever

Solution control lever

Brush pressure handle
Drain hose for recovery tank

17

Drain hose for battery tray
Reverse control lever
Hour meter (optional)

©ENOOTAWN

10. Circuit breaker for vacuum motor
11. Circuit breaker for brush motor

12. Brush switch

13. Battery condition gauge
14. Vacuum switch

15. Speed control knob

16. Main power switch

17. Key switch (optional)
18. Forward control lever
19. Pump switch (optional)

20. Quick disconnect aux. out (optional)

21. Dump hose for solution tank

AUTO SCRUBBER BRUSH DESCRIPTION

TYPE DESCRIPTION DURABILITY* COLOR COMPARISON RECOMMENDED
TO PADS USE
Bassine Naturai Fiber Short Dark Red Light duty
Brown general cleaning,
acid etching
Nylon Nylon Medium Black Tan/Red General cleaning
& scrubbing vinyl
floors, ceramic tile
& concrete floors
Dyna-Scrub Nylon impregnated Long Light Red General scrubbing,
with 500 Grit Blue vinyl tile, ceramic
Silicone Carbide tite, epoxy floors,
Fine Bristle, urethane finish,
Dense Fill uneven concrete floors
Power-Scrub Nylon impregnated Long Rust Red/Biue Moderate aggressive
with 120 Grit Silicon scrubbing, tile floors
Carbide Fine Bristle, concrete floors
Dense Fill
Poly-Grit Nylon impregnated Long Green Brown/Black Aggressive stripping
with 80 Grit and scrubbing, tile
Siticon Carbide floors, unfinished
Coarse Bristle concrete floors
Strata-Grit Nylon impregnated Long Dark Black Heavy duty
with 46 Grit Blue stripping/scrubbing
Silicon Carbide unfinshed
Coarse Bristle concrete

* Durability is dependent on floor surface, chemicals used and proper care.

3

Foot pedal for lower/raising brush




SQUEEGEE ADJUSTMENTS

9 4|nL\ﬂE~
’Jll = ) ‘Q\Q‘@,(—- N =
6 1] & . “.~i&iﬁi :g_‘ -~ Lo
w— & ':_/g_/;; = "_rf

y | U -

The squeegee set-up is pre-adjusted at the factory. Adjustments may be required to get optimum

performance for different floors and conditions.

1. Ensure that the scrubber is on a relatively flat surface. Turn on the main power switch and raise the
scrubhead assembly off the floor. Lower the squeegee to the floor.

2. Turn the speed control knob counter-clockwise to the low speed position. Squeeze the forward control
lever to lower the squeegee (item 1) to the floor. Move the machine one or two feet forward to check
the rear squeegee blade (item 8) for uniform deflection to the floor.

3. If uneven deflection or lay is evident, minor adjustments may be necessary to avoid streaking and
uneven wear on the blade.

4. To correct this, loosen the wing jam nut (item 4) in order to adjust the caster height. If the squeegee
blade is deflecting too much, the casters need to be lowered to control the down pressure. Lower the
caster by turning the exposed threaded stem (item 9) on the caster clockwise. Make the adjustment a
few turns at a time.

. Repat step 2.

. If the blades are not deflecting enough, raise the caster by turning the stem counter-clockwise to adjust
the caster height to allow more down pressure on the squeegee. Repeat step 2.

7. Make sure that there is even deflection on the entire length of the rear blade. Adjust the casters and

retighten the wing jam nuts to lock the caster setting in place.

8. Pitch adjustment is necessary if the outer ends on the squeegee blade does not contact the floor and
there is too much deflection in the middle area or if the outer ends are over deflected and there is no
contact in the middle.

9. To adjust the pitch, lower the squeegee to the floor. Loosen the lock nut (item 3) in the turnbuckle
assembly. Turning the turnbuckle (item 2) clockwise or counter-clockwise controls the forward and
backward pitch of the squeegee. Having the rear blades deflected uniformly along its entire length is
the desired set-up.

10. Repeat step 2 until the desired set-up is achieved.

11. In certain applications where a non-slotted front wiper blade (item 6) is needed, detach the squeegee
assembly by loosening the wing bolts (item 7). Unlock the clamp on the front squeegee to release the
straps and flip the blade over to the non-slotted side. Reattach straps and lock the clamp back in
place.

12. You can also easily replace the rear blade by unlatching the latch (item 5) and removing the straps by
sliding them off the assembly.

(o204

4



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Filling: Fill the solution tank with the desired amount of water and add
liquid cleaning solution to the proper dilution ratio. DO NOT USE powdered
cleaning chemicals. Powders are unlikely to dissolve thoroughly, resulting
in clogging the in-line solution filter. This can reduce or stop water flow
to the brush. :

2. Closelid. v
3. Turn on main power switch (refer to Page 3, #16). (Traction Drive Only)

4. Adjust main speed control, #15 to full counter-clockwise position.
(Traction Drive Only)

5. Lower brush assembly.

- Depress foot pedal (7) slightly and push in on lever (5) to release,
to increase brush pressure pull up and back on lever (5) to lock
in position.

- Tolift the brush, press the pedal down until lift mechanism engages.
6. Turnon brush switch.
7. Adjust solution control feed lever.

8. Selectvacuum operation:
Brush Driven Models — Turn vacuum switch to “On” position
Traction Driven Models
(@) “Vacuum On” mode — Vacuum will remain on until switched
to the “off” position ‘,
(b) “Vacuum Auto” mode — Vacuum will come on automatically
when forward or reverse handles are squeezed, and remain
on approximately 5 seconds after handle release.

9. Lower squeegee assembly.
10. Squeeze forward handle #18 and adjust forward speed. (Traction Drive Only)

After Use:

Turn off solution feed.
Switch off brush and raise.
Raise squeegee assembly.

H LN =

Turn off vacuum motor.
Solution and recovery tanks should be emptied after every use.

MAINTENANCE:
Daily 1. Clean float assembly & squeegee blades.
2. Recharge batteries (check battery acid levels
before and after charging).
Check wear on squeegee blades.
. Grease front and rear wheels.
3. Grease pivot points on brush motor assembly.

Monthly

N

Every 500 hours check condition of carbon brushes on vacuum motor and brush drive motor.
5



4 —
(SEE PAGE 8)

S~
(SEE PAGE B)




- =3
COO~NDONHRWN -~ O
> 3

ﬁ-h-h-b-hwwwwwgwwwWNNNNNNMNNN—‘—‘—X—K—*--l-\—‘_L
WN >0 0~NOO WN 2O O0CONOODNDEDWN_2OCOONOOOGIDWN-—-

Part No.

260087
260090
260091
260092
260093
260375
260096B
260098
260142
260143
260145
260148
260149
260157
260158
260159
260160
260169
260170
260203
260212
260241
260294
260299
260301
450081

711106
711124
711161

711505
711508
712102
712540
712565

712667

715607
760263
828970
828971
450037

Qty.

PR e D NS NN a2 a NN A A Ao a A wmaaaiN

—_ A AN =

Parts List

Description

Hinge 15"

Rear Base

Recovery Tank

Solution Tank

Mainframe Weldment - BD
Mainframe Weldment - TD
Recovery Lid

Front Skirt

Skirt Retainer L.H.

Skirt Retainer R.H.
Splash Skirt

Solution Dump Bracket

U Channel 12”

Lid Gasket Short

Lid Gasket L.ong

Vac Hose - White
Recovery Hose Assy.

Lid Flap

Retainer Strip

Hose Clamp, Wire Grip
Screen Filter

Hitch Pin 7/16 x 3”
Gasket

Shut-Off Plate Assy.
Deflector Flap
WSR-1.904 x2.41 x .03 SS

SCR-ST-A10x.75PL
SCR-ST-B10x.37
SCR-Hi/lLo 10 x 5/8
WSR-Flat V4

WSR-Flat 7/16

Bolt - Shoulder %2 x 1.50
SCR-MC 10-24 x .37 SS TH
SCR-MC %:-20x .62SS

Nut-Nyloc %420

Decal - Battery Routing
Foam Tape 16.50”
WSR-Neop 1.87 x2.4x.125
Nut - 1 ¥z Pipe Thread
Adapter MCH



uaAuq ysnig




10108197
.8 padiojuIsy UojAN 8sOH

G0 X00'CXGL Qkeld-HSM
80" X LE'L X G/ 1e|d-dSM

60" X G’} X G/  duaIdOON-HYSM
99| sselid g/¢

gqieg g/¢ X 1 dIN 8/¢ gled 8soH
duie|n asoH

¥g8l SS dwelp dwud

0Z-v/L 90AN SS-INN

a|buy Bunjoeg

‘H'4 001 X02-¥/1 HOW-HOS
Alqwassy 3e0|4 Weo+

peaiyl adid Z/L L INN

1£Z7% 181 doaN-4YSM

€0 X L¥'2 X 806°L SS-HSM
Relo) joydepy gL

dug) supp dweD asoH
Alquiassy asoH uieiq

v/l 1 Bnid urei@

.G’ P1eIqolAN asoH
9gL/91.j4-dSM

L€ X 91/G Jep|noyg-ijog

+8| PBJIoJUIDY BIIAN OSOH

. 99| qled g/c

1dIN 8/€ X gleg 8/¢ .06
L€X01l g-1S-40S

uonduasaq

€0€09¢
GG00GY
€9v6¢8
[43:]274
G.68¢8
80%0L¢
oeveyve
061828
2 900Gy
199¢LL
81092
€96¢CtL
951092
126828
0.68¢8
180051
HOW0Z209.L
€0209¢
¢0209¢
g1€e¢e8
62109¢
90GLLL
WwoclL
¢81092
81092
ov0osYy
174237

TANONNANY " T e rr AN T T O OMT™ ™ v ™ v

‘S0 "ON Med

4%}
G
05
6y
8y
VA4
or
14

1544
[474
47
oy
6t
8¢
L€
o
Ge

€e
[4>
i€
0t
6¢
8¢
x4
14

waj

8|geD [0JJU0D) UoIINOS
uonnios anjen

JUNO 80D SAJBA UORN|OS
1dd ¥/l deQ uojAN

1diN ¥/1 X qieg g/e S7id

0S'¥7L /O plelqojAN ‘esoH

Q| 8/¢ 1e’s|D ‘@soH

‘Assy a|geD Muel

8/€ X 8/¢ mog|3 1e8dls 06
sselg 1dd 8/¢ X qleg ©sOH g/¢
Bury-0

SS €0 X 90°L X 69 1e|4-dSM
1dWN 8/€ X Ld4d 8/¢ sseig Jeydepy
O-€IN Jsuleds uolnjog

01 3007 [eWBIU-HSM

L8 XTZe-0L DN-HOS

29 X91-8/€ DS-HOS

3|Xy [99UpA Jedwing

[93YAA @PIND

Jadwing 19yoeI1g

SS 01 1ej4-dSM

HL SS /£ X t¥2-01 DIN-HYOS
abuiH

jue| Aanooay

pI7 uonn|os

juel uonnjos

uonduosaq

}sI sMed

Gy00lc
HOWE L7608
0.€01¢
viloey
56828
€6109¢
291092
¥1209¢
2900¢8
0L0le
yivole

60v01¢
81L0¢c!L
€6611.
€Ge0LL
G8601L
YSCEE8
968¢¢8
6v6c€8
14 TXAYA
[44:14 %2
1€00S¥
16009¢
620092
¢6009¢

M~ AANANANANA AN T T T TN T

o) ‘ON Med

ELGhLL

514
e
€
[44
(¥4
v0C

O ANMTWON®ODO
~ T T N

NN OOMNOO®

wiaj|



Brush Driven

10



Item

=
QOWOO~NOObWN -

o) W W W W WWWWNDNNNNNDNNNNDN = 2 2 2

Parts List

Brush Driven

Part No. Qty. Description

260093 1 Mainframe Assy.

260020 1 Base Assy.

260055 1 Lift Handle Weldment
260046 1 Pedal Brace

260054 1 Pedal Weldment

210142 1 Pedal Pad

809247 2 Spacer .38 x .50 x .32
712081 2 Shoulder Bolt 3/8 x .75
260317 1 Squeegee Mechanical Assy. Complete
827110 2 Caster 5"

260044 1 Lift Arm, Right Side
260043 1 Lift Arm, Left Side
260128 1 Spacer

260125 1 Bushing, Yoke

260075 1 Yoke Weldment

711380 2 Nut, Nyloc 3/8-16

711375 2 Nuf-Nyloc 3/8-16 Low
711546 12 Washer Helical 3/8
711250 2 Bolt HH 3/8-16 x 1.25
711439 3 Nut Flanged Wizz 3/8-16
713048 1 Bolt HH 3/8-16 x 2.50 #5
711507 2 WSR-Flat .37 x 1.12 x .06
260136 2 Axle Bracket Weldment
260130 2 Wheel 10"

762107 2 Spacer 1.00x 1.25x .25
260041 2 Oilite Flange Bushing
710992 1 Shoulder Bolt 1/2 x 1.25
711579 2 WSR-Flat 1/2 x 1.00
711242 8 Bolt HH 3/8-16 x 1.00
713045 1 Bolt HH 3/8-16 x 1.75 #5
260141 1 Spacer

762340 2 Oilite Bushing

712099 2 Shoulder Bolt 1/2 x .50
711228 8 Bolt HH 5/16-18 x .75
711545 16 Washer Helical 5/16
711575 22 Washer Flat 5/16

711232 4 Bolt HH 5/16-18 x 1.50
711374 2 Nut-Nyloc 5/16-18
711512 8 Washer Flat .75 x 1.38
710986 2 SCRBHCS 3/8-16 x 1.00
260030 5 1/2 Qilite Bushing
832829 2 Nut-Tinnerman 5/16-18
710196 4 SCR-MC 5/16-18 x.75
711515 8 WSR-Flat .44 x .87 x .07
712310 6 WSR-Flat .52 x .87 x .06
712680 4 Nut-Hex 5/16 -18 SS

1



UuaALIg ysnug

12



dwejd Jo-Inys osoH
TE-01 SOIAN XoH-INN

SS /8 X 2E-0L QW-HOS
0S¥l /D PrelqoiN esoH
0S /O PIRIqOIAN @soH
04 APZ 1Sd 001 dwind

G/° X 8L-91/G HH-)Nog
Alquiassy a|qe) Y] asbaanbg
02Z-¥/1 901AN-INN

91/G [EDIBH-USM

19yoeIg 919D YN

Bury weoy

19%se9 papjo

190edg

02-¥/1 $O-puels

dwe|n osoH

INN Buipy

g8l Ss dwep dwuo

p1og dio

«81 JE3|) 9s0H

INN 007 Apog 8jzzoN
,06 Apog 8jzzoN

pnis sselg

8/G X 0L OVIH-YOS

dijo pJod

#npuod

¥/L 1eld-dSM

GZ'L X 02-¥/1 HH-log
Alquiassy 8jqe) jue]l
wiojog ‘19n09 I0JON JBA
€1-¢/1 X8H-1INN

¥8 X G} lea|D asoH 2ep
dwe|n asoy dug anpa
do] Jano?) J0JoN 2BA
AdAISdoeIg-Z

3ooig [euluLa)

€9 X8 41-40S
Jojejnsu|

6 X Z X3[4 Joaqqny sSOH
dwejn asoH

SL X 0Z-¥/L DN-HOS
Jaur Aeyeg

¥/l [BdlIdH-4SM

29" X 02-¥/1 HH-lod

10" X 287X G @ABM-USM

uonduosaqg

£.202¢
0SELLL
erdy]
£61092
61092
662£ES
8ZZLLL
992092
L9924 L
SYGLLL
51€092
$9008¢
10062
€L029L
11dS9zeEs
06828
89€LLL
9.005¥

TNy NN~ S

¥¥608
¥2e09c
¢lcoce
(FXAITAS
8€90LE8
19LLLL
Gelees
§/109¢
GOGLLL
olciis
¥1209¢
cloovys
yeeLLL
65109¢
€0209¢
1100¥8
H-8€00S+
966¢€£8
8CLLLL
celovs
l6LEES
L,906¢8
08l0LL
0G109¢
GEGLL.
€0ciiL
¥eGiLL

.

NQO—ANAN~~TAN T AN TN T ANNTT T NNN N e e

§

"ON Med

.8

98 02-¥/1 XeH-INN
G8 90" X 28" X 2G" 1Bjd-HSM
¥8 UOjAN 0G™ X 02/l 0S-HOS
€8 02-¥/L 2zip pebuel4-inN
28 Bundg ‘an99ig
18 Buudg uoissaidwon
08 dnp Jaysepp
6. £1-2/1 20AN-INN
8. 1dN #/1 STdNN
L1 0L X 1€’ X 06 1eld-¥SM
92 ysnig juo-elens
Gl ysnug juo-Alod
vl ysnig uojAN
el ysnig suisseg
2L JanuQ ped
1L LdIN #/1 X qleg g/€ .06
0. 91-8/€ 20IAN-INN
69 ms_n_ uosiapuy jayoelg
89 Bury Buiureley g/
19 90" X 18 X /£ 1e|4-H¥SM
99 00'L X 91-8/€ 0S-H0S
G9 €0 X /E'L X 1L 1eld-HSM
v9 HMH 00} X 02-#/1 DIN-HDS
€9 29 X0l OVIH-¥OS
Z9 jog Jauleley qny aAuqg
L9 Bury Buiuielsy z/L
09 108UU0DSI HOIND PaY G/14S
66 Buysng alo /1L
85 uly abexyur
LS Buiysng abueid euno z/1
9g Buysng ebue)y amjio 8/¢
GG 8|qen
¥S uld 19AIMG
€5 ‘H'Y ‘19yoelq 8jqed
4] "H ‘1evoelg 9qen
LG Jeg Jojenjoy
0S uid
6¥ Jeg abeyury
8t feif Aiopeg
Ly abeig-¢ Az JI0I0IN 2BA
o anH aAuQ
S "H"1 'Junop Jolo
44 "H'Y ‘JUnoyy JOJoN
{594 aulel4 J0JoN
FA 4 Ay iojounliesan)

waj| :O_un__._ommﬂ

}sI sped

UdALIQ yshig

gleLis
oLecls
€280L4
gevilL
89009¢
L€109¢
$92¢8¢8
918-+9¢
€8109¢
0LGLLL
90009¢
00092
¥0009¢2
£0009¢
2¢0009¢
Geeees
SlelLL
9.009¢
LILLLL
LogelLL
986011
L1GLLL
STATAYA
09i1LL
99001¢
L €LLLLL
651L0¥.

0€£009¢2

¥1109¢

l L#009¢
990092

£5009¢
11d952¢9L
21092

£2109¢

¢y009¢

3 9€009¢
6¥009¢
60009¢
Geeovs
Seooey
6€009¢
8€009¢
£1009¢
6020%.

N‘-\—‘—Nf-‘—ﬂ'N‘—Ff—NNNmNCO‘—VNC')NNOONNPCOQ'NNNNN\—\—'V—"—‘—\—O)NgN

§

‘ON Hed

TANMOTOONOD

wial|

13



c
(<)
2
[
(]
L
2]
-
et
[21]

14



JPuwolD
Bundg Jsulejey
»joelq sjpueH

qleg g/ X 1d4d v/l qieg osoH

sseid v/l 06 19948
Bumid pesyding LdN v/l
60 X8L°L XBS 1eld-dSM

dwnd Xny [eseq

€0°X 88" X 9G" 1eld-4SM
19dno) ee 19-ZHE
29 X8 OVIH-¥Os
plens youmsg

90" X 28" X 25 1ejd-d4SM
youms o|66o)

0S VO pteiqolAN esoH
¥68L SS dwey) dwu)
HL1 /€ X #2-0L DN-HOS
Buiysng oofoH

jsued [eowos|]
81-91/G wer xeH-inN
P/1 1el4-4SM

P/l [eQleH-¥SM

GL X0Z-¥/L DN-HOS
SL X0l OVIH-¥0S

0l Jeld-"dSM

OO pawWIo- alipA

05 X0l g-1S-¥0S
y0' X G¥' X 2" UOAN-MSM

leyealg ynon) dwe o/
leyealg ynano dwe og
jojjuod uonnjog 8|qed

092 uonn|og [easQ

dwe Qg ApZ looejuo)d
APZT plousjog

olse|o Jojelnsu|

0G X 027/l DIN-¥0OS
uld J18Rod

uonduosa

ANt N T O AN CCTNANNMNSETETN T~ N e e NN

&

¥.209¢
Ls00cvy
Gce09c
elvEEs
90¢c1Les
65005
G6SLLL
prLGLL
peGLLL
89¢8¢8
8CLLLL
112092
olecis
88L0v.
¥6109¢
9/006Y
ovselL
00vcoeL
€21092
ochiis

GOSLLL.

PrSLLL
081014
1oLLLL
€064
982091
149374
ocegls
lelovs
JAZA 7
Syoolc
y09sS1 .
Lveovs
lvi88L
zelovs
8/1011
11€608

‘ON Med

Zl L0 X889 X8E JAVM-HSM
L2 HL 05 X ¥2-0L ON-HOS
0/ joog yams
69 0Z-¥/L 90IAN-INN
89 NN Buipn
19 aejdwo) Alqwassy ssbsanbg
09 GZL'C X 90€" Uld SiASID
S9
¥9 uid J1en0d
€9 uld J8}30D
Z9 Aqwessy a|qe) Y] asbsenbg
19 09¢ uolisod ysnig jeveQq
09 09z i @9bssnbg [eoeQ
65 |pued oeg
8% uojssesdwo) Buudg
.5 00°} X 8/€ Uld SIABID
95 GL XZLE 1eld-USM
GG G/L X gL/G lepinoys-jjog
4% dug sjpuey
€6 uy Y esbesnbg
ZS ajpueH wiojeid
LG Buiysng pebue|4 syIIO 8/€
05 G§Z'Z X g/¢ lspInoyg-jjog
6% L X 94/G uld sin9[D
8y pnig sseid
JA7 sjpuey ya7
o ajpueH Jubry
Sy JUNOW 8jqed
144 8|qed
1944 09¢ plemiod [ede(d
v 09z 9siaAay [e28(
84
(4]74 3O 18400y YoUms
6€ 19300 YoIms
8¢ uonpuo) Aleneg abneg)
/€ pajuld usaing 39 ‘preoqused
g€ pajulld ussiog ‘pleoqyse(]
way} uonduosaqg
}sI sHed

uaAug ysnig

€2slls
[#44TAYA
159¢08
€LE1LL
89ELLL
1620¢¢e
LLOLLL

(N (NO <

808L1.
[ZAR A%
99209¢
S09GL.
€0951/
¥82092
2oiees
899114
7213 VA
0L0¢i4
16209¢
98209¢
66009¢C
99009¢C
ooLeis
200188
8E0LE8
HOW69009¢
HOWO0.009C
180092
€6009¢
Logst/
¢09S1 4

N rrrr(NAN N (N~ (N

3011202
¥5.608
gleov.

dsQa308¥80092
dsagys009c

— v NN

2
(<]

"ON Jed

wl
O

LL
O
TENOMOTWDONO®

waj|

15



us

AL uonoes]

16



1dIN A X qied g/e ;06
lojoseg

«GL | Pa2IOJUIBY SUINM BSOH
.6 peoiojutey UOJAN 8SOH
Alqwessy apolq

AN SS 06" X 02-¥/L HOW-HOS
.6 Pa0IoJUIDY DUAN 9SOH

BB J2IBAN

1930Blg pIOUs|0g

G0 X 00CXGL Aield-dSM
80° X LE'L X GL 1l 4-dSM

60° X G’} X G/ 9UBIdOBIN-YSM
99 sselg g/

gyvd 8/€ X 1dIN 8/¢ dieg 8soH
dwejn asoH

681 SS dweid dwio

0Z-¥/) 90lAN SS-INN

ajbuy Bupjoey

‘H'400°1L X02-¥/1 HOW-YOS
Alquiessy 120} Weo-|

peaiy] adid g/} | INN
1£7X%18°L dOBN-HSM

€0 X LP'TX 8061 SS-USM
Aelo) Jaydepy §'L

dug anpp dwe|d asoH
Alquiassy asoH uield

/1 | Bnid ureiq

4G1€°C presqolAN 9sOH
91/51e|3-HSM

L€ X 91/G 18p|noyg-ijog

uonduasaqg

Geeees
€0€09¢
912092
GG00sY
281v0v.L
09sC1LL
¥Gc0ce
e6v0v.L
G1209¢
£916¢8
[45°13%2
G.68¢8
80%0l¢
0Eveyve
061828
I 9/00Sy
199¢1.
¥8109¢
€96¢L.
95109¢
116828
0.6828
}800SY
HOW02209.
€0209¢
¢0208¢
oleees
641092
90§ L
§4VATA

‘ON Med

NN AT T O T O UOUANTT T T T v~ vy ovovoe

§

65

86
YA .81 P32JOjUISY BIIAA 8SOH
95 98] qled g/¢
GG 1dIN 8/¢ X aieg 8/¢ .06
G L€ X0} 9-1S-H0S
€S 8|qed |o)uoD uolniog
Z5 uonn|os ‘anlep
IS JUNON BigeD SAJEA UOIN|0S
05 Ld4 t/1 ded uolAN
1dIN /1 X giegd g/¢ STd
6v 05°FL 1/ PIeIqOIAN - 9SOH
8y Q1 8/€ 1e3|D - 9SOH
VA4 Aqwessy ajqen yuel
o 8/€ X 8/¢ M0q|3 }8841S 06
%14 sseig 1d- 8/¢ X gied 8sOH 8/¢
24 Burd-0
ey SS €0 X 90°L X 69" 1e|d-dSM
Ya'g LdW 8/€ X 1dd g/ sseig isldepy
L Of~EIN Jeuleqis uonnjos
ot 0l X007 [eulalul-4SM
6o L€ XZ¢-01 DW-HOS
29 X91-8/€ DS-HOS
8¢ a[xy [eaypA Jedwing
Le [93UM 3PIND
o Jadwing Y4exoe.g
ge 0l 1eld-4SM
12> 0§ X #2-01 SWHL-40S
ee abulH
z€ suej Aanooay
1€ pI uolnjos
08 jue| uonnos
way| uonduosaq

}sI sued

uaALI(g uonjoel]

e MM ANANANANN TN T T T T T e 0

"f0

¢8109¢
8.109¢
0v00SY
Vel
G¥00le
HOWELY608
0.€01¢
492054
256828
€6109¢
¢9109¢
¥1209¢
2900¢8
1814
1434%4
€1GLLL
60t0l¢
8LLOEL
€asllLL
€5e0LL
G8601L.
rGcees
968¢¢8
6Y6CE8
X019 72
[44:14 7]
L2¢00Sy
16009¢
620092
€6009¢

"ON 3ed

~TANMTNONOD

way

17



Brush Driven

18



Item

OWOO~NOOLWN -

Py B0 W W W W WWOLWWNNNRNNNNNNNNDN=S 2 A a2 =

Parts List

Traction Driven

Part No. Qty. Description

210142 1 Pedal Pad

260030 5 %2 Qilite Bushing

260041 2 Oilite Flange Bushing
260043 1 Lift Arm, Left Side
260046 1 Pedal Brace

260044 1 Lift Arm, Right Side
260054 1 Pedal Weldment

260055 1 Lift Handle Weldment
260075 1 Yoke Weldment

260125 1 Bushing, Yoke

260128 1 Spacer

260141 1 Spacer

260256 1 Base Assy. Machined
260317 1 Squeegee Mech. Assy. Comp.
260360 1 Mainframe Weldment
260366 2 Transaxle Bracket
260370 2 Wheel 10" x2.75x .75
260371 2 Key 3/16 x 3/16 x 2.00
710196 4 SCR-MC 5/16-18 x.75
710986 2 SCRBHCS 3/8-16 x 1.00
710992 1 Shoulder Bolt 2 x 1.25
711228 8 Bolt-HH 5/16-18 x..75
711232 4 Bolt-HH 5/16-18 x 1.50
711250 2 Bolt-HH 3/8-16 x 1.25
711374 2 Nut Nyloc 5/16-18
711375 2 Nut-Nyloc 3/8-16 Low
711380 2 Nut, Nyloc 3/8-16

711439 3 Nut-Flanged Wizz 3/8-16
711507 2 WSR-Flat .37 x 1.12 x .06
711512 2 WSR-Flat .75 x 1.37 x .08
711545 16 Washer Helical 5/16
711546 10 Washer Helical 3/8
711575 22 Washer Flat 5/16
711579 2 WSR-Flat 2 x 1.00
712081 2 Shoulder Bolt 3/8 x .75
712099 2 Shoulder Bolt 2 x .50
712310 6 WSR-Flat .52 x .87 x .06
712680 4 Nut-Hex 5/16-18 SS
713042 4 Bolt-HH 3/8-16 x 1.00 #5
713045 1 Bolt-HH 3/8-16 x 1.75#5
713048 1 Bolt-HH 3/8-16 x 2.50
744160 1 Transaxle 13”24V
762340 2 Oilite Bushing

809226 2 WSR-Flat .40 x 1.50 x .12
809247 2 Spacer .38 x .50 x .32
827110 2 Caster 5”

832829 2 Nut-Tinnerman 5/16-18

19



uaAlL( uonoel]

20



wonog ‘19A0D) I0JOIN 9BA
do} ‘1an0D) JOJOJA OBA
pris sselq

1dIN % X qiegd /€ 06

(jeuondo) DQ AYZ 1Sd 001 dwing

02-%, Jopuels

6 X ¢ X9|4 hmnnsw_ 9SOH
300ig |eulla]

dwe|n asoH

dwejn asoH

dn) Jsysepn

pi09 diin

Jaoedg

abelg-¢ APZ 010 DBA
AP Jojoulieao)
1P8UU0DSId ¥2IND pay 6219S
Joje|nsu| apse|n)

02-% 20lAN-INN

SS /9 X 2€-0L DW-HDS
90" X 28" X 26" 1B|4-HSM
90" X 28 X /€ 1BI4-HSM
uid 480D

Bury Buuieyay %

91/G [e2HRH-HSM

¥, [eOlOH-4SM

£0° X €L X 2L 1Bl4-HSM
OL" X /€L X 0G" 1Bl4-HSM
v, 18l4-HSM

02-% 22N pabue|4-nN
£1-%, 20iAN-INN

INN Buipn

Z€-01 20IAN X8H-INN
€1-% XoH-INN

G/’ X 81-9L/S HH-Nod
GZ'L X 02-% HH-Yog

29" X 02-% HH-Yog

29 X 0L O/IH Y08

29 X8 41-¥0S

00'L X 91-8/€ DS-HOS
uolAN 0G" X 02-% OS-H0S

uonduosaqg

NO=MANNNANTANCOMANNNONOOFT"NrTrNTTrrr N~ N
-

&

10098
LLOOYS
8€9¢e8
Geeees
662¢£E8
11d69¢¢€€8
161€¢€8
966¢¢€8
1906¢8
06¢8¢8
$92¢8¢8
¥¥¥608
€4029.
Geeov.
6020¥.L
6510¥.
celovL
19921/
12147
oiecls
LoectLL
8081L1.
€LLLLL
SyGilL
14213 72
LIGLLL
01GLiL
GOGLLL
Gevlli
9/¢€LLL
89¢€LL.
0scLLL
yeetls
8¢cllL
oiciLL
€0CliL
091LLL
8cLiLL
98601/
£2801.

"ON Hed

8/ HMH 00'} X 02-¥/1 H1-40S
L1 Gl X 0Z-% OW-¥0S
9/ sl SS dwen dwug
G/ JAAoRIg-Z
2 anH @aug
¢l Bury weo4
Z.L dwe;d Yo-Inys ssoy
1L INN %007 8|zZ0N
0L 8|zZoN 06
69 124seD paplon
89 1ev0RIg BlqeD Ui
19 ‘Assy ajgen Y 2absanbg
99 "H ‘teg iauleley
69 81 D 9s0H
79 ‘Assy 8|qeD yuel
€9 dwe|p asoH duo alipA
29 0S VD pieiqolAN 8soH
19 0S¥ /O preiqojAN asoH
09 "HY Jeg Jeulelay
69 LdN % SId-INN
86 unpuod
LS 8L X G} D 8SOH SeA
9g Jaur Aiepeg
o] Buudg uojssaidwio)
G awel JoJon
€6 Bn|g uosispuy 1@oeig
rA* bundg ‘ons9lg
LS Buysng sbuely aNlO g/€
0§ leg abexun
14 Buiysng sbueld4 auII0 %
8 "H"7 ‘JUnojy J0Jo
Ly "H"Y ‘Junop Jojoy
or uld
2% Buysng auiO %
4% Re1y fieneq
190 ysnug jubejens
rd4 ysnug wbhjod
L ysnig uojAN
(0} ysnig auisseg
6¢ JanuQ ped
8¢ jog Jeuteyay gnH eAuQ

wayy uonduosaq
}siT sed

uaALIg uoljoel]

NANNNANNTTONr~r N errr NN~ NNT NN

§

62L0LL
08L01L
9,005V
H-8€00S+
geoocy
$9008¢
€.c0ce
¢leoce
Y RAVAS
£1006¢
§51€09¢
99209¢
0G209¢
¥2c09c
¥1209¢
€0209¢
¥6109¢
£6109¢
28109¢
€8109¢
G.109¢
65109¢
051092
L€109¢
12009¢
9.009¢
89009¢
99009¢
6¥009¢
L+¥009¢
6€009¢
8€009¢
9€009¢
0€009¢C
60009¢
90009¢
S0009¢
¥0009¢
£0009¢
20009¢
8900i¢

"ON Med

21



iven

Dr

-
o

Tract

22



193Ys susAyiehjod les|Dd
91/G 1Bld-dSM

01 "ON 007 [BUIBIUI-YSM
qdLS 248 X ¥2-01 DN-HOS
3D YOUMS winnoep
YOIMS WNNoBA

Aejp( swi] puodes G
qieqg 8/¢ X 1dd ¥/l qieg asoH
sselg v/l 06 18948

Bumi4 peayding 1dN /1
60" X8L°L X6 1Eld-HSM
dwng 'xny |eos(

€0° X 88" X 95" 1BI4-4SM
lednog sy Lo-ZHA

29 X8 OVIH-¥0S

pieng youmg

00" X /8" XZG 1B|4-d4SM
youmg s|bbol

05 /O preiqojAN osoH
ys8L SS dwelo dwud
Z£-8 20N-INN

APZ pieog [0)U0D DS

SS 6L X021/l ON-HOS
Jaoeds

Jooedg

Joye|nsu| 18qi4

UDUMS 9SISAS¥/PIEMIO
Bfunds uiney

Jaoedg

jJowwolo pqqny

30 19Yoeig [ohuo) peadg
@)oelg |oljuo) pasds
qou

Alquisssy J8jswonualod
(leuondo) youmshey
(leuondo) Isje JNOH
HL & X $2-01 ON-¥OS
Bulysng ookaH

J1L09¢ lrued {edijosig
81-91/G Wer Xs4-INN
Y/l ¥eld-4SM

P/l [eOlIBH-4SM

QL X0Z-v/L DN-UOS
SL X0l OVIH-"2S

0l BId-¥SM

NOOH pswlio alIpA

05" X0l g-1S¥0S8

uondiiosaq

N~ ANOMTT AN T O rrr O NN T AN NN ECEN T N T T e e (N

2
<]

012092
905412
€SSLLL
v1821L
zoley.
9£/0v.
LEOLYL
€/VEE8
90€L€8
65005
S6GLLL
prISLL
¥6SLLL
89€978
8zLLLL
11209/
0LEZLL
8810v.
61092
9.00S¥
ZLELLL
yY60v.L
0.52LL
5£6828
0vE00Z
1€£9508
090.28
LS00EY
§10Z€8
12092
30652092
§52092
18608
$080V.
S00LYL
L00L¥L
ovsziL
00¥29.
£5209Z
ozviiL
S0SLLL
prSiLL
08L0LL
L9LLL.
€0SkiL
98209/
SZILLL

‘ON Hed

¥0" X GF' X 22" UOAN-USM
19yeaig InanD dwe o/
lsyesig ynaup dle pg
jou0D uopnjog 8|qed
09¢C uolnjos [edsQg

dwe g5 APZ lo1oBI0D
AvPZ plousjog

onsejs loje|nsuj

0G" X 02-¥/L DN-HOS

uld ie0d

L0 X 89 X8E IAVM-UYSM
HL 0G' X 201 DN-HOS
3D j00g youms

j00g Uyoymsg

0Z-p/L 90/AN-INN

INN BuIpp

ayo|dwo) Alqwassy eabsenbg
GCl'C X 90€" uld siAelD

uld 180D

uld 18Rod

Alqwessy a|qe) Y asbsanbg
092 uoiisod ysnig |easg
09z uI @sbeenbg |eoaQ
|pued Moeg
uoissaidwon BHuudg
00°L X 8/¢ uld SIA9|D

GL XZLE ¥eld-dSM

S/’ X 91/G 1epnoys-jjod
duo sjpueH

wiy i esbsenbg
ajpueH wuonejd

Bulysng pebuelq syI0 8/¢
GZ'C X 8/¢ Jspihoys-jiogd

L X 9L/g uld SIA9ID

pns sselg

slpueH ya7

ajpueH 1ybiy

1)oelg Bunpunop Yyoums
loyeny YoIms

@.109Z piemiod [edeQ
00z @slanay [eosQ

30 19400y YoUms

13400 Yams

uonipuo) Alspeqg abneg
pajulld usaios 37 pleoquseq
pojulld Usaiog pieoqyse

uopduosaqg

}SIT sped

oceei s
LELovL
Lyeovs
S¥00Lc
v09SL.
Lyeov.
Ly188L
zelovs
841011
LLe608
€CSILL
Z2eectt
30118072
159208
1FAAA VA
89¢tlLlL
620ce
LiOLLL

T NTTMOMOOLTANTN TN =N

808112
| ZAXAR]
99209¢
GogsL.
€096 .
¥8209¢
aolees
89911/
S/SLLL
0021 .
162092
98209¢
66009¢
99009¢
ooLcks
Z0oi8s
8E0EE8
HOW69009C
HOW0.009¢
86109¢
¥G209c
80961 .
20961/

—rrrereerrrON NN s rr (N e (N

30L1LL0VL
¥5.608

gieovs
dsSal3oven09e
dsdly8009c

"ON Med

— (NN

2
<]

23



260317
Squeegee Mechanism
Assembly

Part No. Qty. Description

260312
260314
320008
210375
260041
210391
711671
712536
210400
712592
430051
260292
712665
711715
712562
712758
711504
711808
712320
7115617
711425

Yoke Weldment

Spring Housing Weldment
Pivot Bracket Weldment
Swivel Pin

1/2 Qilite Bushing
Torsion Spring SS
Clevis Pin 5/16 x 2.125
SCR-MC 10-24 x .62
Spacer Tube

SCR-MC 1/4-20 x 2.75
Return Spring

Swing Bolt

Nut-Hex 1/4-20

3/4 Retaining Ring
Bolt-HH 1/4-20 x .75 SS
WSR-Helical 1/4 SS
WSR-Flat.251.D. SS
Cotter Pin

WSR-Nylon .22 x .45 x .04
WSR-Flat.75 x1.375x.09 8S
Nut-Flange Wizz 1/4-20

OCO~NOOWN-

PR 2 aRNNANNNON NN =N A -




10
320297 SQUEEGEE ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

Part No.
220249
281074
281075
281740
320014
320015
320154
320289
320293
320306
320309
320311

320312
320314
383424
383425
430325
711241

711367
711372

Description

WSR-Flat 1/4 ID SS

WSR-Flat .37 x 1.12 x .06
WSR-Flat 1/2 (.54x1.082x.087)
WSR-Wave .52 x .87 x.01
WSR-Helical 3/8

WSR Nylon .5 x 1.06 x .06
Clevis Pin, 3/8 x 1 11-141
Retaining Ring - “E" Type Ext .500
Cotter Pin - Hair #13

SCR-FH 8-32 x .50 BRS
Shoulder Blt 3/8 x 1.50
WSR-Flat .87 x .38 x .06
Bolt-HH 1/4-20 x 3/4 SS
Nut-Hex 5/16-18 SS
WSR-Helical 1/4 SS
Adjustment Stud

o
3

Description Item Part No.
Wing Bolt 1/2-13 21 711504
Squeegee Toggle Clamp, 22 711507
Squeegee Latch, 23 711509
Stop Bar 24 711524
Squeegee Front Blade 25 711546
Squeegee Rear Blade 26 711592
Squeegee Mount Weldment New 27 711668
Sq. Mtg Brkt Weldm't 28 711713
Top Plate Weldment, 29 711808
Strap-Front Stop Wmt 30 710530
Strap-Front Clamp Wmt 31 712081
Strap-Rear Latch Wmt 32 712301
Strap-Catch Wmt 33 712562
320 Sq Casting Mchd, 34 712680
Mounting Bracket-Right 35 712758
Mounting Bracket-Left 36 750689
Caster Wheel 3/8'-16 x 1.500 37 808829 Wheel, Truck
SCR-Hex 3/8-16 x .75’ ZP 38 832015 Spacer .38 x .50 x .140
Nut-Wing 3/8-16 ST PL 39  762022PLT 1 Nut, Adjusting (LH)
Nut, Hex 8-32 Nyloc 40  762257PLT 1 Nut, Adjusting (RH)

OCONOOA,WON~AF

O)MMI\)—‘—-\—i—k—\—\—X-A—\—\—K-\——\—\—kN‘g
NN—\h—kbl\)l\)\l—kN—ébl\)N—lwbg

25



BEEOVL
ZSLOFL =

YOLYINSNI ==
{ 9scevs

vz |
1 +SYO¥L I

SYOrL __

A
—+—-{ 9¥00vL }%«
nnnnl—-l Gfoou%
!

LLLE!

[ /ev0vs —
1 LSPOYL

(e iovz |
L Sriovs

20

o~
/ %//

BBZEED

__ 85¥0¥L

Lvi88L
QIONTN0S

{rieonc]

[Tevobs |
(isvorc]

HSN&@

gLzovs
NOIGNDO —
Ad3iLve 1 SELTHL I

[eevorz |
1 55¥0VL |

SOLZYL

T3AO0N GYVANVLS JAIRMA HSNYJ9 NVHOVIA ONIFIM

26



SOLTYL

[zsvore }

["gecove

wofFnSH
[oczeve |

| Idoidedatal
["vSvovs }

L= 2]

nnnnT'{G'roou%
|

+
TTUU—{ ovoors

==
f SriovL }

L

20

NOILIGNOD

AYaLlvg

[ceizes }

L¥188L
QIONIN0S

1 S61Z¥L -
[ sevovs

| Sl

T3AOIN 30 IAILA HSNYHG INVHOVIA ONIFIM

27



13AOIN AYVANVLS JAIHMA NOILOVYHL INVIOVIA ONIYIM

28



T3AOIN 30 JAINA NOILOVYHL INVHOVIA ONIFIM

29









LIMITED WARRANTY

Minuteman International, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser/user that this product is free from defects in workmanship and
materials under normal use and service for a period of three years from date of purchase. In addition, Minuteman international,
Inc. will, at its option, honor labor warranty claims for the first 12 months from date of sale, provided such claims are submitted
through and approved by factory authorized repair stations. Minuteman International, Inc. will, at its option, repair or replace
without charge, except for transportation costs, parts that fail under normal use and service when operated and maintained in
accordance with the applicable operation and instruction manuals.

This warranty does not apply to normal wear, or to items whose life is dependent on their use and care, such as belts, cords,
switches, hoses, rubber parts, electrical motor components or adjustments. Parts not manufactured by Minuteman International,
Inc. such as engines, batteries, battery chargers, hydraulic pumps, and tires are covered by and subject to the warranties and/
or guarantees of their manufacturers. Please contact Minuteman International, Inc. for procedures in warranty claims against
these manufacturers.

Special warning to purchaser — Use of replacement filters and/or prefilters not manufactured by Minuteman International, Inc.
or its designated licensees, will void all warranties expressed or implied.

A potential health hazard exists without exact original equipment replacement.

All warranteed items become the sole property of Minuteman International, Inc. or its original manufacturer, whichever the case
may be.

Minuteman International, Inc. disclaims any implied warranty, including the warranty of merchantability and the warranty of
fitness for a particular purpose. Minuteman International, Inc. assumes no responsibility for any special, incidental or consequential
damages.

This limited warranty is applicable only in the U.S.A. and Canada, and is extended only to the original user/purchaser of this
product. Customers outside the U.S.A. and Canada should contact their local distributor for export warranty policies. Minuteman
International, Inc. is not responsible for costs or repairs performed by persons other than those specifically authorized by Minuteman

International, Inc. This warranty does not apply to damage from transportation, alterations by unauthorized persons, misuse or

abuse of the equipment, use of non-compatible chemicals, or damage to property, or loss of income due to malfunctions of the
product.

If a difficulty develops with this machine, you should contact the dealer from whom it was purchased.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to state. Some states do not

allow the exclusion or limitation of special, incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on how long an implied warranty
lasts, so the above exclusions and limitations may not apply to you.

Minuteman’

World Headquarters Minuteman Canada, Inc.

Minuteman International, Inc. 2210 Drew Road

111 South Rohlwing Road Mississauga, Ontario

Addison, lllinois 60101 L5S 1B1

(630) 627-6900 (905) 673-3222 988010

FAX (630) 627-1130 FAX (905) 673-5161 Printed in U.S.A.

S



